

X

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2007 FEB -2 P 3: 29

NO. 79661-1

FILED
FEB -2 2007
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TESORO REFINING AND MARKETING COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

ANNE E. EGELER, WSBA No. 20258
Senior Counsel
PO Box 40123
Olympia, Washington 98504
(360) 753-7085

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. NATURE OF CASE AND DECISION2

 A. Statutory Background2

 B. Factual Background2

 C. Statement of Procedure.....4

III. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.5

 A. RAP 13.4(b) Criteria.....5

 B. The Court of Appeals Ruling on the Hazardous Substance Tax is Consistent with the Plain Language of the Statute and Therefore Presents No Issues Worthy of Review.5

 1. The Court of Appeals followed this Court’s rulings in holding that under the plain language of RCW 82.21.020(3), the word “or” is read in the disjunctive.....8

 2. Rules do not create ambiguity in the law.11

 3. The rules for construction of ambiguous tax statutes are not at issue in this case.13

 C. The Case Law Conclusively States that Tax Rules Cannot Create Exemptions That Do Not Exist In the Law.14

IV. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agrilink Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 153 Wn.2d 392, 103 P.3d 1226 (2005).....	passim
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.,</i> 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995).....	12
<i>Budget Rent-a-Car v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 81 Wn.2d 171, 500 P.2d 764 (1972).....	16, 17
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza,</i> 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006).....	9, 12
<i>Childers v. Childers,</i> 89 Wn.2d 592, 575 P.2d 201 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>City of Olympia v. Drebeck,</i> 156 Wn.2d 289, 126 P.3d 802 (2006).....	10
<i>Coast Pacific v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 105 Wn.2d 912, 719 P.2d 541 (1986).....	16
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1,</i> 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999).....	9
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.,</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	10
<i>Dravo Corp. v. City of Tacoma,</i> 80 Wn.2d 590, 496 P.2d 504 (1972).....	14
<i>Edelman v. State ex rel. Public Disclosure Comm'n,</i> 152 Wn.2d 584, 99 P.3d 386 (2004).....	13
<i>Harmon v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</i> 134 Wn.2d 523, 951 P.2d 770 (1998).....	14

<i>Kitsap-Mason Dairymen's Ass'n,</i> 77 Wn.2d 812, 467 P.2d 312 (1970).....	13
<i>Pierce County v. State,</i> 66 Wn.2d 728, 404 P.2d 1002 (1965).....	13
<i>Pringle v. State,</i> 77 Wn.2d 569, 464 P.2d 425 (1970).....	13
<i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 128 Wn.2d 508, 910 P.2d 462 (1996).....	14
<i>State ex rel. West v. City of Seattle,</i> 50 Wn.2d 94, 309 P.2d 751 (1957).....	13
<i>State v. Bolar,</i> 129 Wn.2d 361, 917 P.2d 125 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Judge,</i> 100 Wn.2d 706, 675 P.2d 219 (1984).....	9
<i>State v. McCraw,</i> 127 Wn.2d 281, 898 P.2d 838 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Tiffany,</i> 44 Wash. 602, 87 P. 932 (1906)	9, 11
<i>Tesoro Refining & Marketing Co. v. State,</i> 135 Wn. App. 411, 144 P.3d 368 (2006).....	passim
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. State Pers. Bd.,</i> 54 Wn. App. 305, 773 P.2d 421 (1989).....	12
<i>Waste Mgmt. v. Washington Util. & Transp. Comm'n,</i> 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	10
<i>Western Telepage v. City of Tacoma,</i> 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	14

Statutes

Laws of 1987, 3d Ex. Sess., ch. 2, § 47(3).....	6
Laws of 1989, ch. 2, § 24.....	6
Laws of 1989, ch. 383.....	6
RCW 82.04.260(4).....	8
RCW 82.21	passim
RCW 82.21.010	11
RCW 82.21.020	1, 5
RCW 82.21.020(1)(b).....	2, 5, 11
RCW 82.21.020(2).....	2, 5, 11
RCW 82.21.020(3).....	passim
RCW 82.21.030	4
RCW 82.21.030(1).....	2, 4, 5, 7
RCW 82.23A.....	6
RCW 82.23A.005.....	7
RCW 82.23A.010(2).....	6
RCW 82.23A.020(1).....	6

Rules

RAP 13.4..... 11

RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 5, 17

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 5

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 5

Treatises

1A C. Sands, *Statutes and Statutory Construction*, § 21.14 n.1 (4th
ed. 1972) 9

Regulations

WAC 458-20-193C..... 16

WAC 458-20-252(7)(b) 14, 15
